FOLLOWING BACKGROUND, DECLARATIONS AND CLAUSES.

D E C L A R A C I O N E S

I. The "SELLER" declares in its own right and under oath to tell the truth, that:

i. It is a legal entity duly constituted by the laws of the Mexican United States, as
evidenced by public instrument number 36,539 (thirty-six thousand five hundred and
thirty-nine) dated March 14 (fourteen) of 1996 (nineteen hundred and ninety-six),
granted in the presence of Adrián R. Iturbide Galindo, Notary Public number 139 of the
then Federal District,   and whose first original was duly registered under electronic
mercantile folio number 75811-1, in the Public Registry of Commerce of Torreón,

[...]

illicit contemplated in Article 400-Bis of the Federal Criminal Code.

II. The "BUYER" declares in his own right, and under oath to tell the truth, that:

i. It is a legal entity duly constituted by the laws of the Mexican United States, as evidenced
by public instrument number 2,239 (two thousand two hundred and thirty-nine) dated
September 23 (twenty-three) of September 2021 (two thousand twenty-three), granted
before the faith of Mr. Juan Carlos Gallegos Isais, Notary Public number 1 of the City of
Victoria,  Durango, and that, in accordance with its corporate purpose, it is authorized to

[...]

backed by a respective promissory note:

Payment AMOUNT PAYMENT DATE

1 US $500,000.00 (Five hundred thousand
dollars 00/100 legal tender of the United States
of America) or its equivalent in national
currency, plus Value Added Tax (VAT).

May 20, 2024 Advance
Payment

2 US $2,500,000.00 (Two million five hundred
thousand dollars 00/100 currency in legal
tender of the United States of America) or its
equivalent in national currency, plus the Value
Added Tax (VAT).

July 01, 2024

2.3. The "BUYER" You are obliged to pay on the dates established above or on the
following business day by deposit or bank transfer, to the following bank account: